assets by replacing IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach.
IFRS 9 requires the group to recognise an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments not held at fair value
through profit or loss and contract assets.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September 2019

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September 2019

10. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
AND CIRCULARS continued

10.1 Standards in issue and effective for the current financial year continued
●● IFRS 9: Financial Instruments continued

Upon the adoption of IFRS 9, the group recognised an additional impairment of R89.2 million mainly on the
Angolan kwanza bonds (liquid bonds), lease receivables and trade debtors. These financial assets were
effectively remeasured by this additional impairment with a consequent decrease in opening retained earnings
on 1 October 2018 as set out below:

At 1 October 2018

IAS 39:
Loans and

Receivables
R million

Remeasure-
ments

R million

IFRS 9:
Financial
Assets at

Amortised
Cost

R million

Opening
retained
earnings
R million

Net non-current liquid bonds and other loan
receivables 1 787.9 (69.2) 1 718.7 (69.2)
Trade receivables and other current
receivables 3 071.0 (20.0) 3 051.0 (20.0)

Total 4 858.9 (89.2) 4 769.7 (89.2)

The loss allowance recognised under IFRS 9 on this date was R136.6 million after the above remeasurement.
Previously under IAS 39, only a doubtful debt allowance was recognised in respect of specific trade receivables
amounting to R47.4 million.

The change did not have a material impact on the group’s operating, investing and financing cash flows.

There are no changes to the classification or measurement of the group’s financial liabilities.

The classification of liquid bonds and other loan receivables, trade and other current receivables and cash
and cash equivalents has changed from loans and receivables to amortised cost.